
 

Date of meeting 
 

Monday, 10 June 2013  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 2, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Nick Lamper 
01782 742227 

   
  

 
 

Grants Assessment Panel 
 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING   (Pages 1 - 4) 

 Held on 4 March 2013, to be signed as a correct record. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest    

4 Community Chest   (Pages 5 - 10) 

5 Small Grants   (Pages 11 - 24) 

6 Cultural Grants   (Pages 25 - 30) 

7 Urgent Business    

 
Members: Councillors Bannister, Mrs Burnett, Eagles, Mrs Heames, Mrs Johnson, 

Mrs Peers, Miss Walklate, Mrs Williams and Mrs Winfield (Chair) 
 

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

GRANTS ASSESSMENT PANEL 

 
Monday, 4th March, 2013 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mrs Joan Winfield – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Bannister, Eagles, Stringer and Miss Walklate 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Mrs Cornes, Mrs Heames and Mrs 
Johnson 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Mrs Winfield declared an interest in a Community Chest application for 
consideration as a friend of the applicant 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on Tuesday 11 
December, 2012 be approved as a correct record. 
 

4. COMMUNITY CHEST  
 
The Panel considered a report informing Members of Community Chest applications 
received to date for 2012/13 and an Audit Report commissioned by the Panel at the 
December, 2012 meeting. 
 

Councillor Miss Walklate in the Chair 

 

Members agreed that, as this was the final Panel meeting for 2012/13, a late 
application from Ramsey Road Community Centre could be considered. 
 
Resolved:- (i) That Ramsey Road Community Centre be 

awarded a grant of £1000 as applied. 
 

(ii) That officers inform Ramsey Road Community 
Centre that late applications would not be considered in 
the future. 

 
Councillor Mrs Winfield in the Chair 

 

(iii) That the recommendations of the Audit Report be 
accepted with a report being submitted by Officers 
to the next meeting of the Panel. 
 

(iv) That a copy of the Audit Report be sent to Audley 
Parish Council.  
 

(v) That Officers provide locally based bodies with advice 
regarding the Audit Report recommendations. 

 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 2

Page 1



2 

(vi) That the Internal Audit section at the Borough Council 
be thanked for the report 

 
(vii) That locally based bodies that may have a budget 

underspend above 10% be encouraged and supported 
to ensure that this does not arise. 

 
(viii) That Officers be authorised to take persistent 

underspend into account when the Community Chest 
allocation for 2013/14 is arranged.  

 
5. SMALL GRANT APPLICATIONS  

 
Consideration was given to fifteen applications for a Small Grant, including three 
deferred from previous meetings. 
 
Resolved:- (i) That the following grants be approved: 
 
Organisation        £ 
Sandbourne Training and Development CIC    238.20 
Newcastle Fair Trade Group      360.00 
Samaritans of Stoke and Newcastle     1500.00 
Betley and District Village Hall     1750.00 
Moseley Railway Trust      2000.00 
Gifted Workshops       1950.00 
Arch North Staffs       1500.00 
Keele University Students Union     1000.00 
         10298.20 
 
 

(ii) That no grants be awarded to Mow Cop residents Association; North 
Staffs Asperger and Autism Association; Newcastle under Lyme 
Friendship Centre; Butt Lane Community and Training Centre; 79th URC 
Scout Group; Disability Solutions; Newcastle District Scouts. 

 
(iii) The Green Grants report was noted.  Members agreed that Officers make 

recommendations for redeployment of any underspend, after discussions 
with the Chair, be put to Panel Members by email for approval. 

 
(iv) Consideration of the proposal regarding the Grants Appeals procedure to 

be deferred until the first panel meeting of 2013/14. 
 

6. CULTURAL GRANTS  
 
Consideration was given to eight applications for a Cultural Grant. 
 
Resolved:- (i) That the following grants be approved:- 
 
Organisation                  £ 
Fit to Dance        0550.00 
The Daleian Singers       1000.00 
Penkhull Festival of Music and Art    0 250.00 
North Staffs Carers Association     1500.00 
Betley Amateur Theatrical Society (BATS)    1000.00 
Action Apedale       1000.00 

Page 2



 

3 

         5300.00 
 
In the case of the grant to Betley Amateur Theatrical Society, the applicant be asked 
to provide information regarding the involvement of young people in their activities, 
and be asked to ensure that opportunities for young people in the Betley area are 
available.  
 

(ii) That no grants be awarded to Recretaional Arts & Crafts and 21st 
Hartshill Scouts with both advised to consider Community Chest. 

 
(iii) That the £32.50 underspend be carried forward to the 2013/14 budget. 

 
(iv) That the proposed addition to the Cultural Grant criteria for 2013/14 to 

2018/19 regarding the Centenary of the First World War proposed by 
Officers, be approved.   

 
(a) Grants to Organisations Providing Services to Homeless People  
 
Consideration was given to a report detailing applications for grant aid received from 
organisations that provide services to homeless persons. 
 
Resolved:-  (i) That the following grants be approved: 
 
Organisation         £ 
Arch North Staffs (Elizabeth House)      2507.50 
Gingerbread         5000.00 
Salvation Amy         4000.00 
Brighter Futures (Smartmoves)      5000.00 
                  16507.50 
 
The grant to Brighter Futures (Smartmoves) to be contingent on the eligibility criteria 
for access to the project being deemed acceptable by Officers. 
 

(ii) That the reasons stated in the Officer’s report, no grants be awarded to 
the Lyme Trust, Arch North Staffs (Julia House) (2 applications) and 
Newcastle and Kidsgrove Citizens Advice Bureau, with advice given on 
other funding options as appropriate. 

 
(iii) That Newcastle & Kidsgrove Citizens Advice Bureau be asked to provide 

feedback to Officers on the level of need in question as part of the 
quarterly monitoring for their contract through Third Sector 
Commissioning. 

 
(iv) That the outstanding balance in the budget of £992.50 be available for 

Housing Strategy Officers to provide support, in partnership with  
voluntary organisations, for people at risk of homelessness due to welfare 
reform changes. 

 
  
 

COUNCILLOR MRS JOAN WINFIELD 
Chair 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

 
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE 
GRANTS ASSESSMENT PANEL  

 
 Monday 10th June 2013 

 
1. HEADING Community Chest 
 

Submitted by:  Sara Shuker 
 
Portfolio: Resources & Efficiency 
 
Ward(s) affected: All Wards affected 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform Members of Community Chest applications processed at the time of writing this report for 
the period April 2012 to March 2013 and April 2013 to March 2014 
 
Recommendations  
 
Panel note the applications received & processed to date.   
 
 
Reasons 
Grants Assessment Panel’s remit is to receive reports on Community Chest, and, if 
appropriate, determine whether applications meet the Council’s Corporate Priorities and 
merit an award. 
 
 

 
1. Background 
 

1.1 102 applications had been received for the financial year 2012/13 from 16 Locally 

Based Bodies: - 
 

• A Total of £61,197.15 has been granted in grants from £80,737.19 applied for 
 

• 62 received full grants applied for, 32 received partial grants, 8 applications refused, 
and 1 application was withdrawn. 

 
 

1.2     6 Application have been received for the financial year 2013/14 from 5 Locally Based 
Bodies: - 

 

• A total of £2,155 has been granted from £4,675.00 applied for 
 

• 3 received full grants applied for and 1 received partial grant, 2 awaiting evaluation. 
 

2. Issues 
 

2.1     No applications from Locally Based Bodies, requiring Panel decision, have been 
received for consideration by this meeting. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 

 
2 

3. Options Considered (if any) 
 

N/A 
 
4. Proposal 

 
 

4.1 Panel note the information on grants awarded in 2012/13. 
4.2         Panel note the information on grants awarded to date in 2013/14. 

 
5. Reasons for Preferred Solution 

 
 

6. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities 
 

6.1 All applications approved cover a range of the Sustainable Community Strategy and 
Corporate Priorities 

 
7. Legal and Statutory Implications  
 

N/A 
 
8. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

N/A 
 
9. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

9.1 A breakdown of the budgets for the Locally Based Bodies 2012/13 
9.2  A breakdown of current budgets for the Locally Based Bodies 2013/14 
 

10. Major Risks  
 

N/A 
 

11. Key Decision Information 
 
 
12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 
 
13. Recommendations 
 

13.1 Panel note the applications received & processed to date.   
 

 
14. List of Appendices 
  
     
15. Background Papers 
 

15.1 Applications made from April 2012 to March 2013  
15.2 Applications made from April 2013 to March 2014 

Page 6



 Classification: NULBC  UNCLASSIFIED 

 No. REF. PANEL? Organisation/Project. Deferred.

Date 

completed 

*

Applied 

for.
Granted.

Full or 

part
Total spend Budget Left

 amount that 

can be 

carried 

forward 

lose
Report 

Form rec'd 

Audley 1 APC 1213 01 Parish of Audley Medieval
[...]
port 
 
 
To consider applications submitted to the Small Grants scheme for the first quarter of 2013/14. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
Panel consider the applications submitted with a view to determining whether a grant should 
be awarded, and if so, at what level. 
 
Panel receive a summary report of the 2012/13 Small Grants expenditure. 
 
Panel receive a report on a 2012/13 Small Grants Appeal. 
 
Panel receive a report on Green Grant expenditure for 2012/13. 
 
Reasons 
Grants Assessment Panel’s remit is to determine which of the grant applications meet the 
Council’s Corporate Priorities and merit an award. 
 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The Small Grants budget for 2013/14 is £22,000.00. 

1.2 Voluntary & Community groups can apply for a grant of up to £2,500.00. 

1.3 26 applications were received, and 16 grants were awarded in 2012/13; 8 of those received the 

full amount they applied for. Total expenditure was £21,991.95, leaving an underspend of £8.05. 

1.4 The average grant awarded in 2012/13 was £1,374.50; the average amount applied for was 

£1,679.68. 

1.5 A breakdown of grants awarded shows that the 30% of grants, and 34% of funds, were for 

health & social care projects – the highest category. 

 

 

 Agenda Item 5

Page 11



 

2 

 
 
 
2. Issues. 
 
Appeal. 
 
2.1 Appeal. SG 1213 22 – 79th URC Scout Group lodged an appeal against the decision not to 

award them a Small Grant. This appeal was not upheld. Please see Appendix One. 

2.2 Applications. For information about applications for consideration for this meeting, please see 

Appendix Two. 

2.3 Green Grants. A summary of 2012/13 Green Grants expenditure is provided for information. 

Please see Appendix Four. 

 
3. Options Considered (if any) 
 
3.1 For each application, GAP can award:- 

o Full grant. 
o Partial Grant. 
o No Grant. 
o Defer a decision until the next Panel meeting, either to obtain further information, and/or to 

invite the applicant to attend the meeting dependant on whethe
[...]
 a balance of £9700. 
 

 
6. MAJOR RISKS 

 
Events may be unable to take place if funding is not available. 

 
 
7. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

To approve the recommendations as indicated in the attached Appendix 1. 
 
 
8. LIST OF APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1 – list of organisations seeking grant aid  
Appendix 2 – Spreadsheet of awards and balance 2013-2014 

 
 
 
 
 
TM/13/14 

 

Page 26



 

 

APPENDIX 1 

 

APPLICANT REF 

AWARD 

REQUES

T 

THE ORGANISATION AND ITS PROJECT 
COST OF 

PROJECT 

PREVIOUS 

AWARDS 

OTHER 

FUNDING 

 

RECOMMEND-

ATION 

Moseley 
Railway Trust 

01/06/2013 £1500 Based at Apedale Heritage site, the Moseley Railway Trust exists 
to preserve, conserve and interpret locomotives, vehicles and 
other artefacts pertaining to the industrial narrow gauge railway. 
The Trust has a volunteer membership of around 200 people - 
including juniors, adults and OAP's.  It holds an extremely 
comprehensive collection of locomotives (around 60) and rolling 
stock, including a significant quantity of materials built for use in 
France during WW1.  

It seeks funding to stage a major WW1 "Tracks to the Trenches - 
2014" event centred around the site over the long weekend of 
September 12-14 2014. There is going to be a lot of preparation 
and construction on our expansive site to support the event. They 
have already started to book some key attractions - please see 
details on the specific event website: http://www.ww1-event.org 

It is anticipated that this will be a major event of national & 
international importance. They are engaged as part of the county-
wide offering that Staffordshire County Council wants to promote 
& they are members of the Imperial War Museum’s partnership 
programme.  The grant would be to cover the costs of bringing 
“Living History” groups to our site, to bring this important story to 
life. 
 

£10,500 None 
£7500 Ticket 
sales (uncon) 
£3000Trust 
Cash 
reserves 
(con) 

 
£1500 

 
 

Friends of Talke 
Library 

02/06/2013 £1300 The Friends of Talke Library was formed in 2002 to increase 
usage of the service through organising and financing events for 
children and adults.  A new library was set up in 2010.  They seek 
funding to commemorate the First World War by hosting 
presentations and talks by local historians and having an 
exhibition. 

£1450 2011/12 
£150 

 

P
age 27



 

 

APPLICANT REF 

AWARD 

REQUES

T 

THE ORGANISATION AND ITS PROJECT 
COST OF 

PROJECT 

PREVIOUS 

AWARDS 

OTHER 

FUNDING 

 

RECOMMEND-

ATION 

Newcastle 
Town Centre 
Partnership 

03/06/2013 £1500 The partnership  exists  in order to bring vibrancy back to the town 
of Newcastle-under-Lyme, and to bring communities together 
within it. 
A community event to engage local people in multicultural 
activities, allow children to take part and perform dances and 
music they learn specifically for the event, increase awareness of 
other cultures, and bring the local community together. 
Featuring: 

- Large staged performance area with dance performances 

by Dance Schools and dramatic companies and schools 

themed to include dance styles from around the world.  

- Gazebos housing food from different countries  

- Specialist Market featuring crafts fitting into the 

international theme 

- Traditional fairground rides 

- Work in the local community at schools and colleges to 

teach new international dance to children to be performed 

at the event 

 

£3300 None £1000 – Town 
centre 
partnership 
support 
(confirmed) 
 
£300 - Rental 
of market 
stalls & 
Gazebo 
space 
(confirmed) 

£500 – 
Private 
crowd-funding 

(unconfirmed) 

£1500 

 

P
age 28



Appendix 2

BUDGET 2013/14 14,000.00£               

GAP. REF. APPLICANT. PROJECT APPLIED. GRANTED. ACTUAL BALANCE. NOTES.

10/06/13 01/06/13 Moseley Railway Trust Tracks to the Trenches - 2014 WWI event £1,500.00 -£             -£                          

10/06/13 02/06/13 Friends of Talke Library First World War Exhibition & Talks £1,300.00 -£             -£                          

10/06/13 03/06/13 Newcastle Town Centre Partnership Global groove dance event £1,500.00 -£             -£                          

£0.00 -£             -£                          

£0.00 £0 -£                          

£0.00 -£             -£                          

£0.00 -£                          

£0.00 -£             -£                          

£4,300.00 £0.00 -£                          

£0.00 -£             -£                          

£0.00 -£             -£                          

£0.00 -£             -£                          

£0.00 -£             -£                          

£0.00 -£             -£                          

£0.00 £      - -£                          

£0.00 £0.00 -£                          

£0.00 £      - £0.00

£0.00 -£             £0.00

£0.00

£0.00

£0.00

£0.00

£0.00

£0.00

£0.00

£0.00

£0.00

P
age 29



P
age 30

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Last Meeting
	4 Community Chest
	04(b) - Community Chest 2012-13
	04(c) - Community Chest 2013-14

	5 Small Grants
	05(b) - SMALL GRANT APPEAL REPORT SG 1213 22 79th URC Scouts
	05(c) - Small Grant Appendix June 2013
	05(d) - 2012-13 RECORD final
	05(e) - Green Grant Summary 2012.13 (as at 31.03.13)

	6 Cultural Grants
	06(b) - Cultural Grant Appendix 1 June 13
	06(c) - Cultural Grants Appendix 2 13-14




Minutes of the meeting


Grants Assessment Panel - 10/06/13 

1 

GRANTS ASSESSMENT PANEL 

 
7.00 pm, Monday, 10 June 2013 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mrs Joan Winfield – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Bannister, Eagles, Mrs Heames, Mrs Johnson, Mrs Peers and 

Miss Walklate 
 

In attendance:- Robin Wiles (Parnerships Officer (Community Development)), 
Teresa Mason (Culture and Arts Manager), Nick Lamper 
(Senior Member Services Officer) and Jayne Briscoe 
(Democratic Services Officer) 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies received. 
 

2. COUNCILLOR DYLIS CORNES  
 
It was noted that Councillor Dylis Cornes was no longer a member of the panel, and 
the panel expressed its gratitude to her for her commitment and contribution to its 
work in previous years. 
 

3. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 4 March 2013 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5. COMMUNITY CHEST  
 
Prior to consideration of this item the panel received a presentation from Robin 
Wiles, Partnership Officer (Community Development) on the funding for voluntary 
and community organisations. A copy of the presentation is available at 
http://moderngov.newcastle-
staffs.gov.uk/documents/s7694/NBC%20Grants%20presentation%20GAP%20June
%2013.pdf 
 
 
The Panel considered a report informing it of Community Chest applications 
processed for the financial years April 2012 to March 2013 and March 2013 to March 
2014.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

6. SMALL GRANTS  
 
The Panel received a report on a 2012/13 Small Grants Appeal on behalf of the 79th 
URC Scout Group.  The appeal had been dismissed. 
 



Grants Assessment Panel - 10/06/13 

 

2 

The Panel also considered three applications for a Small Grant. 
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) That the following grants be approved:- 
 

Organisation £ 
Savanna 2,500 
Newcastle Ladsandads 770 

 
(2) That the application made by North Staffs LinkLine be deferred pending a 

meeting with the organisation and further information relating to:- 

• How the service is promoted 

• The type of advice offered 

• The geographical area of the clients 

• How the clients are referred to the service 

• Testimonials 
 

7. CULTURAL GRANTS  
 
Consideration was given to four applications for a Cultural Grant. 
 
The application submitted by the Jude Theatre Company was considered as urgent 
business with the consent of the Chair under Section 100B(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as the application had been received since the publication of 
the agenda and the event was to be held prior to the next meeting of the panel. 
 
(Councillor Eagles left the meeting at 7:55 pm following consideration of the Moseley 
Railway Trust and prior to consideration of the remaining applications.) 
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) That the following grants be approved:- 
 

Organisation £ 
Moseley Railway Trust 1500 
Friends of Talke Library 500 

 
(2) That the applications from grant aid to Newcastle Town Centre Partnership 

and the Jude Theatre company be declined on this occasion. 
 

8. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no other items of urgent business. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR MRS JOAN WINFIELD 
Chair 

 
The meeting concluded at 8.30 pm. 


